

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

presents this Resolution of Gratitude to

## MS. MARY JANE SALES

Honululu, Hawaii

FOR HER INVALUABLE AND TREMENDOUS SUPPORT, HER SELFLESS AND BENEVOLENT CONTRIBUTIONS
IN THE SUCCESS OF THE DAMILI FESTIVAL 2022.

**WHEREAS,** the celebration of the Damilli Festival 2022 was steered and culminated by various cultural activities and presentations, centered on this year theme "Baro a Panangrugi";

**WHEREAS**, the apparent success of different activities was the product of the active cooperation, contribution, and interaction of the people of San Nicolas including the balikbayans whose sole purpose is to make the municipality a major hub for cultural activities in the province, and live to its golden traditions.

**WHEREAS,** Ms. Sales' enormous contributions, are priceless which the people of San Nicolas will forever cherish and be indebted with;

**WHEREAS**, this resolution is the LGU's gesture to express its sincerest gratitude to Ms. Mary Jane Sales who inspite of not being a San Nicoleño, exerted much effort and time in convincing balikbayans from San Nicolas to support the conduct of the town's festivities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to express the municipality's sincerest gratitude to Ms. Mary Jane Sales who magnanimously helped the municipality in the success of the Damili Festival 2022;

**RESOLVED, FURTHER,** to transcribe a copy of this resolution and furnish same to Ms. Mary Janes Sales for her information;

Unanimously moved and seconded, the foregoing resolution was approved.

CARRIED".

This SB Resolution No. 2022-353 was adopted on December 27, 2022

I hereby ATTEST to the correctness of the foregoing.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND COR

NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO

Mayor